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DIRECTORS’ REPORT

 

The Directors of Tariq Glass Industries Limited are pleased to present before you their review report along 

with the financial statements for the first quarter ended September 30, 2017.

Financial and Operational Performance

By the grace of Almighty Allah, all components of the business contributed positively and the Company has 

maintained its position as far as the sales and profitability is concerned for the period under review. The 

Company has registered net sales of Rs. 2,579 million with a gross profit margin of 21.55% as compared to 

the corresponding period's figure of Rs. 2,113 million and 20.58% respectively. The lucrative profitability is 

attributable to remarkable acceptability of Company's value added products and sound measures 

undertaken by the Management to control the expenses under various heads despite the increasing price 

of gas which is adversely affecting the margins. A brief summary of the financial results for the period under 

report is as under:

 

Mrs. Naima Shahnaz Baig has resigned from the Board of Directors of the Company w.e.f. October 28, 
2017, the casual vacancy on the Board will be filled within the stipulated time frame under the Companies 
Act 2017.

Future Outlook

Developmental spending, CPEC projects and election year are expected to boost construction activity and 
resultantly create healthy demand of float glass. Local demand of glass both of float and tableware will 
grow but exports may remain at same level. However, the prices of tableware products may oscillate in 
ranges as it is expected that the local market will be oversupplied with inferior quality and low priced articles 
of domestic produce. The sales season for the float glass products normally starts from the month of 
October and we foresee its sales volume in the approaching quarter on higher side (InshaAllah).

The new Opal Glass Dinnerware plant will be a state of the art project in Pakistan. The civil work of factory 
buildings is almost complete and machinery erection work is in full swing. The project is in line with time 
schedule and InshaAllah it will be ready for production by the end of this calendar year.

A piece of land for the Float Glass Project situated adjacent to the existing production facilities has been 
earmarked and negotiated with the land owners, side by side other regulatory and administrative approvals 
are being sought.
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MANAGING DIRECTOR

TARIQ BAIG
Lahore: October 28, 2017

FY2017-2018
 

FY2016-2017

(Million Rupees)
Three Months Ended September 30

 

Net Sales
 

2,579
 

2,113
Gross Profit 556  435
Operating Profit 407  310
Profit Before Tax

 
346

 
227

Profit After Tax

 
248

 
188

 Earnings per share–Rupees 3.37 2.56

MANSOOR IRFANI
CHAIRMAN
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CONDENSED INTERIM PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT (UN-AUDITED) 
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED  30 SEPTEMBER 2017

October 28, 2017    
Lahore    

MANSOOR IRFANI
CHAIRMAN MANAGING DIRECTOR

TARIQ BAIG
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

WAQAR ULLAH

Sales - net

Cost of sales

Gross profit

Administrative expenses

Selling and distribution expenses

Other income

Finance cost

Other expenses

Profit before taxation

Taxation

Profit after taxation

Earnings per share - basic & diluted

The annexed notes 1 to 5 form an integral part of these financial statements.

 30 September 

2016

Rupees

2,113,379,524

 

(1,678,480,496)

 

434,899,028

 

(44,718,250)

 

(79,787,406)

 

(124,505,656)

 

310,393,372
 

3,641,649
 

(69,519,185) 

(17,229,291) 

227,286,545 
(39,182,912) 
188,103,633

2.56
 

 30 September 

2017

Rupees

2,578,588,010

                 

(2,022,962,275)

                     

555,625,735

                             

(48,494,510)

 

(99,690,532)

 

(148,185,042)

                           

407,440,693
                             

1,885,947
                                    

(38,509,059)                              

(25,089,761)                              

345,727,820                             
(98,213,632)                              
247,514,188

         
3.37

                                                     



CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

 30 September 

2017

 30 September 

2016

Rupees Rupees

Profit after taxation 247,514,188    188,103,633

Other Comprehensive Income for the period - -

Total Comprehensive Income for the Period 247,514,188

    
188,103,633

 

The annexed notes 1 to 5 form an integral part of these financial statements.

October 28, 2017    
Lahore    

MANSOOR IRFANI
CHAIRMAN MANAGING DIRECTOR

TARIQ BAIG
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

WAQAR ULLAH



CONDENSED INTERIM CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

        

        

                                

 30 September 

2017

 30 September 

2016

Rupees Rupees

Cash flow from operating activities

Profit before taxation 345,727,820 227,286,545

Adjustments for :

Depreciation 122,735,692

      

126,531,153

     

Amortization of intangibles 348,143

             

348,143

            

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (1,541,300)

        

(2,865,336)

        

Finance cost 38,507,624

        

69,519,185

       

Provision for Workers' profit participation fund 18,540,879

        

12,043,709

       

Provision for Workers' welfare fund 6,548,882

          

5,185,582

         

185,139,920

      

210,762,436

     

Operating profit before working capital changes 530,867,740

      

438,048,981

     

Changes in:

Stores and spares parts (59,229,297)

      

(25,989,341)

      

Advances, deposits, prepayments and other receivables 168,822,474

      

21,168,964

       

Stock in trade (138,640,093)

    

(208,045,045)

    

Trade debtors - considered good 52,179,733

        

245,725,279

     

Trade and other payables (30,433,479)

      
(40,336,059)

      

(7,300,662)
        

(7,476,202)
        

Cash generated from operating activites 523,567,078      430,572,779      

Income tax paid
          Net cash generated from operating activities 336,310,758

      

416,522,313

     Cash flow from investing activities

Fixed capital expenditure (140,306,901)

    

(73,590,368)

      

Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment 2,650,000

          

3,560,000

         

Long term deposits (132,700)

           

(984,900)

           

Net cash used in investing activities (137,789,601)

    

(71,015,268)

      

Cash flow from financing activities

Net receipts from / (Repayments of) long term finances - secured 205,407,362

      

(18,465,088)

      

  Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease (3,760,852)

        

(3,492,027)

        

(Repayments of) short term borrowings - net (518,778,151)

    

(60,131,451)

      

Finance cost paid (29,579,984) (43,930,786)

Net cash used in financing activities (346,711,625) (126,019,352)

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents (148,190,468) 219,487,693

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year (355,776,787) (1,181,263,315)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (503,967,255) (961,775,622)

The annexed notes 1 to 5 form an integral part of these financial statements.

          (187,256,320) (14,050,466)

October 28, 2017    
Lahore    

MANSOOR IRFANI
CHAIRMAN MANAGING DIRECTOR

TARIQ BAIG
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

WAQAR ULLAH



CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

                                                                                                 

                                                                                         
Revenue Reserve

Balance as at 30 June 2016 734,580,000 410,116,932 76,048,284 486,165,216 1,961,364,217 3,182,109,433

Total comprehensive income

Profit after tax for the quarter ended 30 September 2016 - - - - 188,103,633 188,103,633

Total comprehensive income -

                                   

-

                    

-

                    

-

                   

188,103,633

     

188,103,633

-

                                   

-

                    

(12,591,530)

   

(12,591,530)

   

12,591,530

      

-

Balance as at 30 September 2016 734,580,000

                  

410,116,932

   

63,456,754

    

473,573,686

  

2,162,059,380

  

3,370,213,066

Total comprehensive income

- - - -

                   

571,586,805

     

571,586,805

Total comprehensive income -

                                   

-

                    

-

                    

-

                   

571,586,805

     

571,586,805

-
                                   

-
                    

(34,009,066)
   

(34,009,066)
   

34,009,066
      

-

-

                                   
-

                    
-

                    
-

                   
(198,336,750) (198,336,750)

Adjustment due to repayment - net of tax -

                                   

-

                    

(29,447,688)

   

(29,447,688)

   

-

                      

(29,447,688)

Balance as at 30 June 2017 734,580,000

                  

410,116,932

   

-

                    

410,116,932

  

2,569,318,501

  

3,714,015,433

Total comprehensive income

- - - - 247,514,188 247,514,188

Total comprehensive income - - - - 247,514,188 247,514,188

Balance as at 30 September 2017 734,580,000 410,116,932 - 410,116,932 2,816,832,689 3,961,529,621

The annexed notes 1 to 5 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Transferred on unwinding for the period ended 30 

September 2016 - net of tax

Transferred on unwinding for the year ended 30 June 

2017 - net of tax

Final dividend for the year ended 30 June 2016 at 

the rate of Rs 2.7(27%) per ordinary share

Profit after tax for the quarter ended 30 September 2017

Profit after tax for the year ended 30 June 2017

Share Premium

Equity Portion 

of shareholders’ 

Loan

Un-appropriated 

profit

Capital Reserve

Total EquityShare capital
Sub-total

-------------------------------------------------------Rupees---------------------------------------------------------

October 28, 2017    
Lahore    

MANSOOR IRFANI
CHAIRMAN MANAGING DIRECTOR

TARIQ BAIG
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

WAQAR ULLAH



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

These interim condensed financial statements are un-audited and are being submitted to 
the shareholders in accordance with the section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017 and have 
been prepared in accordance with the requirements of International Accounting Standard 
(IAS) - 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" as applicable in Pakistan.

The condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and 
disclosures required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction 
with the Company's annual financial statements as at 30 June 2017.

The accounting policies adopted for the preparation of these condensed interim financial 
statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of preceding Audited Financial 
Statements for the year ended 30 June 2017.

There is no significant change in the contingencies and commitments status since the last 
annual balance sheet date.

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupee.

These condensed interim financial statements are authorized for issue by the Board of 
Directors on 28 October 2017. 

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

October 28, 2017    
Lahore    

MANSOOR IRFANI
CHAIRMAN MANAGING DIRECTOR

TARIQ BAIG
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

WAQAR ULLAH
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